October 2021
• dc/dc Converter
• Battery Management Systems
• Power Supplies
• Motor Control Systems
© Copyright 2021 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics. All rights reserved. | www.tdehirel.com TDGD27xEP_10_18_2021 Rev 2
Product Specification
TDGD27x Data Sheet

© Copyright 2021 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics. All rights reserved. | www.tdehirel.com TDGD27xEP_10_18_2021 Rev 2 | 2
1. Ordering Guide
Table 1.1. TDGD27x Ordering Guide (SEE NOTES)
Note:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard
classifications.
2.  For device availability and package options, please contact the factory.
TDGD27x
Product Specification
Ordering
Part Number
Inputs Driver
Configuration2
Output
UVLO (V)
Integrated
Deglitcher
Dead-Time
Adjustable
Range (ns)
Low
Jitter
Package Isolation
Rating
2.5 kVRMS Isolation Options
TDGD271DEP VI Single 3 N N/A Y SOIC-8 NB 2.5 kVRMS
TDGD274DEP PWM HS/LS, Dual 3 N 10-200 Y SOIC-16 NB 2.5 kVRMS
© Copyright 2021 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics. All rights reserved. | www.tdehirel.com TDGD27xEP_10_18_2021 Rev 2 | 3
2. System Overview
Figure 2.2. TDGD274 Block Diagram
TDGD271
UVLO
VDD
VO+
GND
VDDI
VI
IS
O
LA
TI
O
N
UVLO
GNDI
VDDI
VDDI
EN
VO-
Figure 2.1.  TDGD271 Block Diagram
TDGD274
UVLO
UVLO
GNDI

The table below shows the configuration and functional overview for each product in this family.
Table 2.1.  TDGD27x Family Overview
Part Number Configuration Overlap
Protection
Programmable
Dead Time
Inputs Peak Output
Current (A)
TDGD271 Single Driver — — VI 4.0
TDGD274 PWM Y Y PWM 4.0
2.2.2 Device Behavior
The following table consists of truth tables for the TDGD27x families. (Continued next page.)
TDGD27x
Product Specification
© Copyright 2021 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics. All rights reserved. | www.tdehirel.com TDGD27xEP_10_18_2021 Rev 2 | 7
Table 2.2.  TDGD27x Family Truth Table1
TDGD271 (Single Driver) Truth Table
Inputs VDDI State Enable Output Notes
VI VO+ VO–
L Powered H Hi–Z L
H Powered H H Hi–Z
X2 Unpowered X Hi–Z L
X Powered L Hi–Z L
TDGD274 (PWM Input High-Side/Low-Side) Truth
Table
PWM Input VDDI State Enable Output Notes
VOA VOB
H Powered H H L
L Powered H L H
X2 Unpowered X L L Output returns to input state within 7 µs of VDDI power restoration.
X Powered L L L Device is disabled.
1.  This truth table assumes VDDA and VDDB are powered. If VDDA and VDDB are below UVLO, see 2.6.2 Undervoltage Lockout
for more information.
2. An input can power the input die through an internal diode, if its source has adequate current.
TDGD27x
Product Specification
© Copyright 2021 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics. All rights reserved. | www.tdehirel.com TDGD27xEP_10_18_2021 Rev 2 | 8
2.3 Power Supply Connections
Isolation requirements mandate individual supplies for VDDI, VDDA, and VDDB. The decoupling caps for these supplies must be  placed
as close to the VDD and GND pins of the TDGD27x as possible. The optimum values for these capacitors depend on load current and
the distance between the chip and the regulator that powers it. Low effective series resistance (ESR) capacitors, such as Tantalum, are
recommended.
2.4 Power Dissipation Considerations
Proper system design must assure that the TDGD27x operates within safe thermal  limits  across  the  entire  load  range. The  TDGD27x
total power dissipation is the sum of the power dissipated by bias supply current, internal parasitic switching losses, and power dissipated
by the series gate resistor and load. The equation below shows total TDGD27x power dissipation.
Equation 1
For example, the total power dissipation for an application can be found using Equation 1 and the following application-specific values:
VDDI = 5.0 V
VDDx = 12 V
f = 350 kHz
RG = 22 Ω
QG = 25 nC
With these application-specific values, Equation 1 yields PD = 199 mW .
PD = (VDDI)(IDDI) + 2(IDDx)(VDDx) + ( f )(QG)(VDDx) RP
RP + RG
+ ( f )(QG)(VDDx) RN
RN + RG
+ 2 f CINTVDDx2
where:
PD is the total TDGD27x device power dissipation (W)
IDDI is the input-side maximum bias current (10 mA)
IDDx is the driver die maximum bias current (4 mA)
CINT is the internal parasitic capacitance (370 pF)
VDDI is the input-side VDD supply voltage (2.5 to 5.5 V)
VDDx is the driver-side supply voltage (4.2 to 30 V)
f is the switching frequency (Hz)
QG is the gate charge of the external FET
RG is the external gate resistor